PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

	Name	Execution Date
1	NewCardio, Inc.	12/27/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Vision Capital Advisors, LLC
Street Address:	20 West 55th Street
Internal Address:	5th Floor
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10019

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7266408
Patent Number:	7647093
Patent Number:	7751875
Application Number:	12184068
Application Number:	12484153
Application Number:	12484156
Application Number:	12534064
Application Number:	12613488
Application Number:	12614352
Application Number:	12614354
Application Number:	12614361
Application Number:	12694236
Application Number:	12695128
Application Number:	12726168
	DATENT

REEL: 027450 FRAME: 0210

PATENT

Application Number:	12983451
Application Number:	61626533
PCT Number:	US1044013
PCT Number:	US1052373
PCT Number:	US1055174
PCT Number:	US1060041
PCT Number:	US1121739
PCT Number:	US1122455

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)940-8987

Email: michael.sarney@kattenlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Michael Sarney, Katten Muchin Rosenman

Address Line 1: 575 Madison Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 381525-00001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael Samey

Total Attachments: 3

source=NewCardio Patent Security Interest#page1.tif source=NewCardio Patent Security Interest#page2.tif source=NewCardio Patent Security Interest#page3.tif

CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

WHEREAS, NewCardio, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having offices 2350 Mission College Blvd., Suite 1175, Santa Clara, California 95054 (the "Grantor"), certain subsidiaries of Grantor, and Vision Capital Advisors, LLC (individually and in its capacity as "Agent" (as such term is defined in the "Security Agreement", as defined herein)), a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having offices at 20 West 55th Street, 5th Floor, New York, New York 10019 (the "Secured Party") have entered into a Security Agreement dated July 28, 2009 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, Grantor is the owner of the patents and the patent applications identified on Schedule A, attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Grantor is obligated to the Secured Party pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor has granted the Secured Party a security interest in the Patents, all proceeds thereof, all rights corresponding thereto and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and extensions thereof.

NOW THEREFORE, effective as of July 28, 2009, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby confirm that it has granted and assigned to Secured Party a security interest in and to all of Grantor's rights, title and interest in and to the Patents and all rights corresponding thereto, including, without limitation, (i) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and extensions thereof; (ii) all proceeds, income, royalties, damages and payments now due or payable or which hereafter become due or payable with respect thereto; (iii) all causes of action (in law or equity) and rights to sue, counterclaims and/or recoveries for past, present or future infringements thereof; and (iv) all rights corresponding to the foregoing throughout the world.

Grantor hereby agrees to execute all papers and to perform all other proper acts requested by Secured Party or its successors or assigns to secure to Secured Party or its successors or assigns the rights hereby transferred.

Grantor does hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the foregoing security interest in the Patents made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein, and that this document is subject to the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement.

[Signature Pages Follow]

84575255v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Patents this 27 day of December, 2011.

NEWCARDIO, INC.

Name: VINCENT W

Title: PRESIDENT 150

84575255v1

Schedule A

The Patents

Patent or Patent Application Number

7,266,408

7,647,093

7,751,875

12/184,068

12/484,153

12/484,156

12/534,064

12/613,488

12/614,352

12/614,354

12/614,361

12/694,236

12/695,128

12/726,168

12/983,451

61/626,533

PCT/US10/44013

PCT/US10/52373

PCT/US10/55174

PCT/US10/60041

PCT/US11/21739

PCT/US11/22455

84575255v1

RECORDED: 12/27/2011